

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLT.13/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Ratul Bora

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam

Date of hearing : 17. 2.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.2.2016

The petitioner Shri Ratul Bora is present. The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat is absent. However, the SPIO has sent a written submission dtd 12.2.16 stating that the RTI petition dtd 4.12.13 of the petitioner Shri Ratul Bora was received in his office and on the same day it was transferred to Addl Deputy Commissioner (Dev), Golaghat with a request to furnish the required information to the applicant directly. The deemed SPIO i.e. ADC (Dev), Golaghat vide his letter No. GDP/789/RTI/2006-07/Pt/52 dtd 4.1.14 informed the applicant that the sought for information was ready and that he could collect the same by paying the required cost @ Rs. 2.00 only per small size page and Rs. 5.00 per page for big size Xerox copy. He has also mentioned that required information was furnished to the petitioner vide letter dtd 12.2.14 after receipt of the First Appeal petition. Only one information as in para 9 of the petition could not be furnished as CA audit was not completed at that time, but that it is now ready.

However, the petitioner submitted that he has not received the above mentioned information.

This Commission therefore, directs the petitioner Shri Ratul Bora to deposit the required cost at the rates mentioned by the ADC (DEV), Golaghat within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and obtain attested copies of the documents/information sought for by him vide his RTI application dtd 4.12.13 which are available with the Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev), Golaghat as mentioned in the letter dtd 12.2.16 of the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat.

With the above order, the Second Appeal petition dtd 28.7.14 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. GLT.13/2014/ Dtd. 17.2.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner ( Development) & SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat, Assam, PIN-785621 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Ratul Bora, resident of No. 2 Bocha gaon, PO-Ekorani, Dist. Jorhat, Assam, PIN-785001
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission